I +Le :n-+n..- -&-to ;nrl;oat- t h n t  the decomposing 2
ions are probably of higher energy than the decem-
scrambled. This supports the previous conclusions
that the identity of the CA spectra of 2 and 5 is not a
coincidence, and that isomerization of these ions to
field are determined by scanning the potential of the electrostatic
sector. Collisional activation spectra are obtained by increasing
the pressure in this field-free region with helium until the precursor

relation matrix. The least-square planes are given in
Table VI. The structure will be discussed with refer-
ence to Figure 1, which shows the numbering system
for the atoms in the molecule and also the vibra-
tional thermal ellipsoids for the atoms. Formula 6,
based on an idealized Dsh skeletal symmetry, serves
to  emphasize the deviations of the actual molecule
from ideality. This deviation is mainly reflected in
the values of the following angles: 0(4)-P-0(2) =
0(1)-P-0(3) = 106.2"; and O(1)-P-N(1) = 129.5".
Conversely, one could say that the preferred trigonal
bipyramidal geometry of five-coordinate phosphorus
169.8"; 0(4)-P-N(1) = 83.8"; N(l)-P-0(12) =
86.4" ; 0(3)-P-0(2) = 98.4"; O( 1)-P-0(2) = 97.1 " ;
<-P ,N(  1),0( 1),0(3)
0.5633X - 0.5620Y - 0.60562 = -0.1658; P, 0.01;
N(l), -0.10; 0(1), -0.08; 0(3), -0.07
-0.8226X - 0.3840Y - 0.41952 = -3.5143; P,
-0.00; 0(4), 0.03; N(l), -0.01; 0(2), 0.04
-0.8124X - 0.3995Y - 0.42472 = -3.5139; P,
-0.00; N(l), 0.01 ; N(2), -0.00; C(19), -0.01 ; 0(4),
0.01
-0.8148X - 0.3858Y - 0.43272 -3.4258; P,
-0.00; N(l), -0.02; N(2), -0.03; C(19), -0.02; 0(4),
2. P,0(4),N(1),0(2)
3. P,N(1 ),N(2),C( 19),0(4)
4. P,N(l),N(2),C(19),0(4),c(7),C(13)
0.01; C(7), 0.03; C(13), 0.05
5. C(7),C(8),C(9),C(lO),C(11),c(12)
-0.6746X - 0.6838Y - 0.27802 = -3.1097; C(7),
0.00; C(8). -0.01: C(9), 0.01; C(10). 0.01: C(11).
-0.02; C(12), 0.01
6 .  C( 13),C( 14),C(15),C( 16),C(17),C( 18)
0.2984X + 0.0791Y - 0.95122 = -2.2713; C(13).
0.01; C(14), 0.01; C(15), -0.02; C(16), 0.01; C(17),
0.01; C(18), -0.02
-0.8216X - 0.3844Y - 0.42102 = -3.5150; P, 0.00;
0(4), 0.03; C(19), 0.01; N(2), -0.00; N(l), -0.01;
7. P,O(4),C(19),N(2),N(l),0(2)
0(2), 0.04
Angles between Planes A and B
Plane Plane Angle, Plane Plane Angle,
A B deg A B deg
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
2
2
2
2
2
3
4
5
6
7
3
4
5
6
7
89.63 3 4 0.92
88.62 3 5 20.06
88.86 3 6 82.53
80.06 3 7 1.03
45.60 4 5 20.96
89.53
1.10 4 6 82.07
0.88 4 7 0.78